

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

CHR SOLUTIONS, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

GILA RIVER TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-1901

Hon. Magistrate Christina A. Bryan

**SPECIALLY-APPEARING DEFENDANT GILA RIVER TELECOMMUNICATIONS,  
INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-vi
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    CHR Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Establishing Subject Matter Jurisdiction in this Action.....	2
A.    CHR Cannot Allege a Statutory Basis For Subject Matter Jurisdiction ....	5
II.   GRTI is An Arm of the Community and Entitled to Sovereign Immunity .....	7
A.    GRTI Easily Satisfies the Arm-of-the-Tribe Standard .....	7
1.    Method of Creation: GRTI was Created Pursuant to Tribal Law .....	8
2.    Purpose: GRTI’s Purpose is to Provide for the Community .....	9
3.    Control: GRTI is Controlled by the Community.....	11
4.    Intent: The Community Intended to Share its Immunity with GRTI .....	13
5.    Financial Relationship: GRTI Provides the Community with Revenue for Essential Services .....	14
6.    Extending Immunity to GRTI Serves the Purposes of Tribal Sovereign Immunity .....	14
B.    A Texas Federal Court Has Firmly Recognized GRTI’s Immunity .....	15
III.  GRTI’s Immunity Remains Intact, Precluding the Exercise of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	16
A.    Neither GRTI Nor the Community Have Waived GRTI’s Immunity .....	17
1.    No Language in the Agreement Constitutes a Clear and Unequivocal Waiver of GRTI’s Immunity From Suit .....	17
2.    The Community Has Not Authorized a Waiver of GRTI’s Immunity, as Required Under Community Law .....	20

3. CHR’s Equitable Theories Have No Place in an Immunity Determination .....	21
B. Federal Law Does Not Abrogate GRTI’s Immunity .....	23
IV. The Community Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Matter .....	23
A. CHR Plainly Consented to Community Court Jurisdiction .....	24
B. CHR’s Purported Fairness Concerns Are Prejudicial and Unfounded ....	25
V. This Court Should Reject CHR’s Request for Jurisdictional Discovery or Leave to Amend.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Abdo v. Ft. Randall Casino</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1111, 1112 (D.S.D. 1997).....	7
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528, 534 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Bonnet v. Harvest (U.S.) Holdings</i> , 741 F.3d 1155, 1160 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Breakthrough Management Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 27
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	18, 19
<i>Cash Advance &amp; Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado</i> , 242 P.3d 1099, 1113 (Colo. 2010).....	4
<i>Coury v. Prot</i> , 85 F.3d 244, 248 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Danka Funding Co. v. Sky City Casino</i> , 329 N.J.Super. 357, 747 A.2d 837, 841–42, 844 (1999) .....	22
<i>Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority</i> , 144 F.3d 581, 583 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Dixon v Picopa Construction Co.</i> , 160 Ariz. 251 (1989).....	12
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167, 172 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>Evans Energy Partners, LLC v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, Inc.</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 1171 (M.D. FL 2021) .....	19
<i>Everette v. Mitchem</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 720, 723 (D. Md. 2015).....	27
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 326, 342 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Great Plains Lending LLC v. Conn. Dept. of Banking</i> , 339 Conn. 112, 127 (2021).....	12
<i>Grosvenor v. Quest Corp.</i> , 733 F.3d 990, 997 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 817 (1982) .....	27

*Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 243 F.3d 912, 916 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*In re IntraMTA Switched Access Charges Litigation*, 158 F. Supp. 3d 571, 574 (N.D. Tex. 2015)  
 ..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 27

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante.*, 480 U.S. 9, 19 (1987)..... 25

*Kiowa Tibe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751 (1998) ..... 22

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*, 511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994)..... 3

*Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation* ..... 23

*Memphis Biofuels. LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.*, 585 F.3d 917, 921-22 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 21

*Mestek v. Lac Courte Oreilles Community Health Center*, 72 F.4th 255 (7th Cir. 2023)... 8, 10

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*, 572 U.S. 782, 788 (2014) ..... 14

*MM&A Productions, LLC v. Yavapai-Apache Nation*, 234 Ariz. 60, 65 (2014)..... 22

*Mo. River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.*, 267 F.3d 848, 852 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 17

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 24, 25

*Namekagon Dev. Co. v. Bois Forte Reservation Hous. Auth.*, 517 F.2d 508, 509 (8th Cir. 1975)  
 ..... 17

*Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca–Cayuga Tobacco Co.*, 546 F.3d 1288, 1295 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians*, 884 F.2d 416, 418 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 17

*People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises*, 386 P.3d 357, 369 (Cal. 2016) ..... 5, 8, 12

*Phoenix Network Techs. (Europe) Ltd. v. Neon Systems, Inc.*, 177 S.W.3d 605 (Ct. App. Tex. 2005) ..... 3

*Ramey Constr. Co. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation*, 673 F.2d 315, 320 (10th Cir.1982) ..... 17

*Runyon v. Ass’n of Vill. Council Presidents*, 84 P.3d 427 (Alaska 2004)..... 12

*Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*, 243 F.3d 1282, 1288 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49, 58 (1978)..... 17, 21, 23, 25

*Shingobee Builders, Inc. v. N. Segment Alliance*, 350 F. Supp. 3d 887, 893 (D.N.D. 2018) ... 6

*Simmons v. Corizon Health*, 122 F. Supp. 3d 255, 272 (M.D.N.C. 2015) ..... 26

*Smith v. EMC Corp.*, 393 F.3d 590, 595 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distributors, Inc.* ..... 8

*Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp.*, 24 N.Y.3d 538 (2014)....  
11, 12

*Truly v. Austin*, 744 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. 1988) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Housing Authority*, 816 F.2d 1273, 1276–77  
(8th Cir. 1987)..... 6, 7

*United States v. Moat*, 961 F.2d 1198, 1203 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*United States v. Testan*, 424 U.S. 392, 399 (1976)..... 17

*Weeks Const., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Hous. Auth.*, 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 6

*White v. Univ. of Cal.*, 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*, 929 F.3d 170, 177 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 8, 9, 10

*Williamson v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*, 815 F.2d 368, 383 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 27

*World Touch Gaming, Inc. v. Massena Management, LLC*, 117 F. Supp. 2d 271, 276  
(N.D.N.Y.2000)..... 21

*Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp.*, 159 Wash.2d 108 (2006) (Wright II) ..... 13

*Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corporation*, 127 Wash. App. 644 (2005) (Wright I)... 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1, 5

47 U.S.C. § 153(11)..... 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 15, 27
